DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A
GAS LEAKAGE MONITORING
SYSTEM VIA GSM AND INTERNET

A Project
By

Md.Maunur Rahman-BME1602009177

Md.Forruk Ahamed-BME1602009185

Abdullah Al Mamun-BME1602009188
Md.Bayazid-BME1602009189

Supervised By

Niloy Sarkar
Lecturer
Department Of Mechanical Engineering
Sonargaon University (SU),Dhaka.

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
SONARGAON UNIVERSITY (SU)

FEBRUARY-2020



DECLARATION

This is hereby declaring that is project work has been performed by us under
the supervision of Niloy Sarkar Lecturer (SU) and this thesis or any part of it
has not been submitted elsewhere for any award of any degree or diploma.

Signature of the Supervisor

Niloy Sarkar

Lecturer

Department of Mechanical Engineering
Sonargaon University (SU), Dhaka.

Signature of the Student

Md.Maunur Rahman Md.Forruk Ahamed
BME1602009177 BME1602009185
Abdullah Al Mamun Md.Bayazid

BME1602009188 BME1602009189



Acknowledgement

Executive Summary

CHAPTER- |
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Objective

CHAPTER- 1l

2.1 Methodology

2.2 Block Diagram

2.3 Working Principal
2.4 Prototype Output
2.5 List of Components

CHAPTER- 111

3.1 Circuit Diagram
3.2 Arduino Nano

3.3 Node MCU

3.4 LCD Display

3.5 GSM Module

3.6 GAS Sensor Mg-2

3.7 Transformer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

METHODOLOGY AND
LITERATURE REVIEW

SYSTEM ARCITECTURE
AND
HARDWARE ANALYSIS

3-6

3-4

5-6

7-24

7-10

10-12
12-13
13-16
16-18
18-22



3.8 Capacitor

3.9 Resistor

CHAPTER- IV

4.1 Arduino software

4.2 Proteus

4.3 Microcontroller

Simulation:

4.4 PCB Design

4.5 3D Verification
CHAPTER-V

5.1 Result

5.2 Appendix
Program Code

CHAPTER- VI

6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Future Scope
6.3 Advantage
6.4 Application

SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION

RESULT AND APPENDIX

CONCLUSION

22-23

23-24

25-29

25-26
27
27-28
28
28
29

30-33
30
31-33

34

34
34
34
34



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to express special thank of gratitude to my teacher. This thesis is accomplished
under the supervision of Niloy Sarkar Lecturer Department of Mechanical, Sonargaon
University. It is a great pleasure to acknowledge our profound gratitude and respect to our
supervisor for this consistent guidance, encouragement, helpful suggestion, constructive
criticism and endless patience through the progress of this work. The successful completion of
this thesis would not have been possible without his persistent motivation and continuous
guidance.



ABSTRACT

We are going to build a very workable effective project — a 10T based Gas Leakage Alarm
System which will send SMS to a set of Mobile Numbers when fire occurs in a particular
location. This Gas Leakage alarm project makes use of modern communication
technologies. The primary objective of the project is to detect the gas leakage of LPG
cylinders, which are commonly used in Bangladesh homes, and alarm the user and the
surrounding neighborhood using 10T. The supply gas will also be stopped with the use of
solenoid, ultimately preventing the chance of accident. Open source 10T software called
“Blynk apps” is used for this project. The software has feature to connect with Node MCU
and can also connect the user’s mobile to send notification. The people in the neighborhood
can also be included in case of an emergency.MQ2 LPG gas sensor is used for input. A 5V

buzzer is connected along with the circuit to indicate the user offline.



