# DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A GAS LEAKAGE MONITORING SYSTEM VIA GSM AND INTERNET



A Project By

Md.Maunur Rahman-BME1602009177 Md.Forruk Ahamed-BME1602009185 Abdullah Al Mamun-BME1602009188 Md.Bayazid-BME1602009189

Supervised By

Niloy Sarkar Lecturer Department Of Mechanical Engineering Sonargaon University (SU),Dhaka.

DEPARTMENT OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING SONARGAON UNIVERSITY (SU)

FEBRUARY-2020

# **DECLARATION**

This is hereby declaring that is project work has been performed by us under the supervision of Niloy Sarkar Lecturer (SU) and this thesis or any part of it has not been submitted elsewhere for any award of any degree or diploma.

Signature of the Supervisor	
Niloy Sarkar Lecturer Department of Mechanical Engineering	
Sonargaon University (SU), Dhaka.  Signature of the Student	
Md.Maunur Rahman BME1602009177	Md.Forruk Ahamed BME1602009185
Abdullah Al Mamun BME1602009188	Md.Bayazid BME1602009189

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement		Ι
Executive Summary		II
CHAPTER- I	INTRODUCTION	1-2
1.1 Introduction	11(1102001)	1
1.2 Objective		2
CHAPTER- II	METHODOLOGY AND LITERATURE REVIEW	3-6
2.1 Methodology		3
2.2 Block Diagram		3-4
2.3 Working Principal		5
2.4 Prototype Output		5-6
2.5 List of Components		6
CHAPTER- III	SYSTEM ARCITECTURE AND HARDWARE ANALYSIS	7-24
3.1 Circuit Diagram		7
3.2 Arduino Nano		7-10
3.3 Node MCU		10-12
3.4 LCD Display		12-13
3.5 GSM Module		13-16
3.6 GAS Sensor Mq-2		16-18
3.7 Transformer		18-22

3.8 Capacitor		22-23
3.9 Resistor		23-24
CHAPTER- IV	SOFTWARE DESCRIPTION	25-29
4.1 Arduino software		25-26
4.2 Proteus		27
4.3 Microcontroller		27-28
Simulation:		28
4.4 PCB Design		28
4.5 3D Verification		29
CHAPTER- V	RESULT AND APPENDIX	30-33
5.1 Result		30
5.2 Appendix		31-33
Program Code		
CHAPTER- VI	CONCLUSION	34
6.1 Conclusion		34
6.2 Future Scope		34
6.3 Advantage		34
6.4 Application		34

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

We would like to express special thank of gratitude to my teacher. This thesis is accomplished under the supervision of Niloy Sarkar Lecturer Department of Mechanical, Sonargaon University. It is a great pleasure to acknowledge our profound gratitude and respect to our supervisor for this consistent guidance, encouragement, helpful suggestion, constructive criticism and endless patience through the progress of this work. The successful completion of this thesis would not have been possible without his persistent motivation and continuous guidance.

### **ABSTRACT**

We are going to build a very workable effective project – a IoT based Gas Leakage Alarm System which will send SMS to a set of Mobile Numbers when fire occurs in a particular location. This Gas Leakage alarm project makes use of modern communication technologies. The primary objective of the project is to detect the gas leakage of LPG cylinders, which are commonly used in Bangladesh homes, and alarm the user and the surrounding neighborhood using IoT. The supply gas will also be stopped with the use of solenoid, ultimately preventing the chance of accident. Open source IoT software called "Blynk apps" is used for this project. The software has feature to connect with Node MCU and can also connect the user's mobile to send notification. The people in the neighborhood can also be included in case of an emergency.MQ2 LPG gas sensor is used for input. A 5V buzzer is connected along with the circuit to indicate the user offline.